SHORT TITLE:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1.01.010 (TITLE - EFFECT ON PRIOR LEGISLATION) AND SECTION 1.01.020 (CITATION) OF THE PROVO CITY CODE, AND REVISING, CODIFYING, AND COMPILING THE GENERAL ORDINANCES OF PROVO CITY.

Ι

PASSAGE BY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

ROLL CALL

DISTRICT	NAME	MOTION	SECOND	FOR	AGAINST	OTHER
CW 1	LAURA H. CABANILLA					Absent
CW 2	STEVEN C. TURLEY			V		
CD 1	CYNTHIA R. DAYTON		V	V		
CD 2	RICHARD D. HEALEY			V		
CD 3	MIDGE JOHNSON	V		V		
CD 4	SHERRIE HALL EVERETT			~		
CD 5	STERLING BECK			~		
			TOTALS	6	Ø	1

	TOTALS			•
		-		
This ordinance was passed by the Municipal Co	uncil of Provo Ci	ty, on the	15th	day
of March, 2011 on a roll call vote as of	described above.	Signed this	150	day
of March, 2011.		$\overline{}$	/	
			\$	
		Chair	/	
	II	/		
APPROVAL B	Y MAYOR			
This ordinance is approved by me this	_day of	lard	201	1.
		1		

Mayor

CITY RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE AND ATTEST

This ordinance was recorded in the office	of the Provo City Recorder on the 21 day
of March 2011, with a short su	mmary being published on the 21 day
of March 2011, in The Daily Hera	d, a newspaper circulated in Provo, Utah. I hereby
certify and attest that the foregoing constitutes a tru	e and accurate record of proceedings with respect to
Ordinance Number 2011-07.	

COUNTY

Signed this 21 day of Wavel 2011.

City Recorder

ORDINANCE 2011-07.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1.01.010 (TITLE - EFFECT ON PRIOR LEGISLATION) AND SECTION 1.01.020 (CITATION) OF THE PROVO CITY CODE, AND REVISING, CODIFYING, AND COMPILING THE GENERAL ORDINANCES OF PROVO CITY.

WHEREAS, several sections of the Utah Code, particularly Sections 10-3-707, -708, -709, and -710, authorize the City to revise, codify, compile, and publish its ordinances as a city code; and,

WHEREAS, Council staff regularly updates the official copy of the Provo City Code to incorporate amendments enacted by the Municipal Council; and,

WHEREAS, some formatting, grammatical, numbering, and similar errors need to be corrected; and,

WHEREAS, it is proposed that an updated and corrected copy of the Provo City Code, including ordinances adopted on or before March 15, 2011 be adopted and published as the 2011 version of the Provo City Code; and,

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2011 the Municipal Council held a duly noticed public meeting to ascertain the facts regarding this matter, which facts are found in the meeting record; and,

WHEREAS, after considering the facts presented to the Municipal Council, the Council finds (i) the 2011 version of the Provo City Code should be adopted and published as proposed, and (ii) such action reasonably furthers the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of Provo City.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Municipal Council of Provo City, Utah as follows:

PART I:

Section 1.01.010 of the Provo City Code is hereby amended as follows:

1.01.010. Title - Effect on Prior Legislation.

- (1) This 201011 edition is a compilation of codified municipal ordinances, entitled "Provo City Code, 201011 edition," and is adopted by Provo City, Utah, pursuant to the provisions of Title 10, Chapter 3, Part 7 of the Utah Code.
 - (2) This 201011 edition supersedes any previously codified ordinance.
- (3) This 201011 edition shall not supersede any uncodified ordinance of a private, local, or temporary nature, including, but not limited to, ordinances authorizing the execution and issuance of deeds, bonds, or contracts, the creation of special improvement districts, the amendment of zoning maps, and the vacation of streets.
- (4) The sections in this 201011 edition are affected and superseded by any ordinance adopted by the Provo City Municipal Council after the adoption of this 201011 edition.

PART II:

Section 1.01.020 of the Provo City Code is hereby amended as follows:

1.01.020. Citation.

This volume shall be known and may be cited as "Provo City Code" 201011 edition.

PART III:

The Municipal Council hereby directs that formatting, grammatical, numbering, and similar errors be corrected and that the updated and corrected copy of the Provo City Code, including ordinances adopted on or before March 15, 2011 be adopted and published in book and electronic form as the 2010 version of the Provo City Code.

PART IV:

This ordinance shall take effect immediately after being posted or published as required by law.

END OF ORDINANCE.

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

from

The Daily Herald

STATE OF UTAH SS.

LEGAL NOTICES

PROVO CITY CORPORATION OFFICE OF THE RECORDER ORDINANCE 2011-07

Notice is hereby given that in the regular Municipal Council Meeting of March 15, 2011, the Provo Municipal Council passed Ordinance 2011-07. This is an ordinance amending Section 1.01.010 (Title - Effect on Prior Legislation) and Section 1.01.020 (Citation) of the Provo City Code, and revising, codifying, and compiling the general ordinances of Provo City.

Janene M. Weiss, City Recorder Legal Notice 371461 Published in The Daily Herald March 21, 2011. I, Morgan Bassett, being first duly sworn depose and say that I am the Legal Billing Clerk of the Daily Herald, a newspaper of general circulation, published seven times each week at Provo, Utah, County of Utah; that the notice attached hereto, 371461 - ORDINANCE 2011-07, and which is a copy, was published in said newspaper, the first publication having been made on the 21st day of March, 2011, and the last on the 21st day of March, 2011; that said notice was published in the regular and entire issue of every number of the paper during the period and times of publication, and the same was published in the newspaper proper and not in the supplement.

Same was also published online at utahlegals.com, according to Section 45-1-101, Utah Code Annotated beginning on the first date of publication and for 30 days thereafter.

Subscribed and sworn before me this 21st day of March, 2011.

Seller Schauler Note

Residence: Spanish Fork, Utah My commission expires 06/05/2013 Notary Public

